British Pounds. As TSYS translates the foreign-denominated cash balances into U.S. Dollars, the translated cash
balance is adjusted upward or downward depending upon the foreign currency exchange movements. The upward or
downward adjustment is recorded as a gain or loss on foreign currency translation in the statements of income.

TSYS recorded a net translation gain of approximately $442,000 and a net translation loss of $468,000 for the three
and nine months ended September 30, 2015, respectively, relating to the translation of cash and other balance sheet
accounts. The balance of the Company�s foreign-denominated cash accounts subject to risk of translation gains or
losses as of September 30, 2015, was approximately $7.7 million, the majority of which was denominated in U.S.
Dollars and British Pounds.

The net asset account balance subject to foreign currency exchange rates between the local currencies and the
U.S. Dollar as of September 30, 2015, was $26.4 million. The following table presents the potential effect on income
before income taxes of hypothetical shifts in the foreign currency exchange rate between the local currencies and the
U.S. Dollar of plus-or-minus 100 basis points, 500 basis points and 1,000 basis points based on the net asset account
balance of $26.4 million as of September 30, 2015.

Effect of basis point change
Increase in basis point

of
Decrease in basis point

of
(in thousands) 100 500 1,000 100 500 1,000

Effect on income before income taxes $ 264 1,318 2,636 (264) (1,318) (2,636)
Interest Rate Risk

TSYS is also exposed to interest rate risk associated with the investing of available cash and the use of debt. TSYS
invests available cash in conservative short-term instruments and is subject to changes in interest rates.

The Company�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014, as filed with the SEC, contains a
discussion of interest rate risk and the Company�s debt obligations that are sensitive to changes in interest rates. Also,
refer to Note 5 in the Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements for more information on the Company�s
long-term debt.